

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-seventh and Eighty-eighth Legislatures

#### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

### From April 7, 1935 to April 24, 1937

### AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1937

### **RESOLVES**

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Eighth Legislature

1937

CHAPLAINS OF THE HOUSE	671 <b>CHAP. 153</b>
Engrossing Department	
Josephine Marshall, Chief Engrossing Clerk	100.00
Elsa Holstrom, Assistant Engrossing Clerk	30.00
Printing	-
J. P. Grenier, Extra Services	350.00
Legislative	
Waldo Clark, Messenger to Executive Council	200.00
Alga Towle, Supplies	100.00
Ruth Bradford, extra typing	50.00
Joint Select Committee on University of Maine	
Henry Hanson, Clerk	40.00
Manufactures	
Marjorie Sewell, Clerk	25.00
County Estimates	
Harvey R. Pease, Clerk	50.00
Helen M. Farris, Stenographer	10.00
Approved April 24, 1937.	

### Chapter 152

#### RESOLVE, in Favor of the Chaplains of the Senate of the 88th Legislature.

**Resolved:** That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$126.00 to be paid to the chaplains of the 88th legislature, in accordance with the list filed with the state controller, having been certified by the secretary of the senate, same to be paid from the appropriation for the contingent expenses of the 88th legislature.

Approved April 24, 1937.

### Chapter 153

#### RESOLVE, in Favor of the Chaplains of the House of the 88th Legislature.

**Resolved:** That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$128.00 to be paid to the chaplains of the 88th legislature, in accordance with the list filed with the state controller, having been certified by the clerk of the house, same to be paid from the appropriation for the contingent expenses of the 88th legislature.

Approved April 24, 1937.